RESOLUTION 1317 A RESOLUTION SETTING FORTH GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSION GOALS FOR THE YEARS ENDING IN 2030 AND 2040

WHEREAS, the City of Lander's mission statement is to, "promote a safe, stable, and responsive environment that supports a traditional, yet progressive community with a high quality of life."

WHEREAS, in 2022, the Lander Energy and Environment Task Force published and presented findings from their 2021 Municipal Energy and Environment Report to the City Council regarding baselines for greenhouse gas emissions, energy use, and energy cost. In 2023, the City Council prioritized that the Task Force educate the Council on greenhouse gas emission goals.

WHEREAS, budget shortfalls and constrained revenue streams due to Wyoming's volatile shifting economic base have increased the importance of cost-saving measures in the short, medium, and long-term.

WHEREAS, competitive grants reward narratives and quantifiable goals related to clean energy or greenhouse gas emission reduction.

WHEREAS, there are many co-benefits to projects that reduce greenhouse emissions such as increases in public safety, resilient infrastructure, quality of life, cost savings, environmental quality, and workplace quality.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF LANDER will strive to modify and design municipal government operations and facilities to reduce municipal greenhouse gas emissions, increase energy efficiency, and improve cost savings.

FURTHERMORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the GOVERNING BODY establishes the following greenhouse gas emission reduction goals for its operations, using 2021 as a baseline:

20 percent emissions reduction by 2030,

50 percent emissions reduction by 2040,

Progress towards these goals and consideration of new goals will be evaluated every five years.

FURTHERMORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the GOVERNING BODY directs City Staff, in collaboration with the Lander Energy and Environment Task Force, to create an implementation plan to meet these goals.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTE	ED THIS day of		2023.
		The City of Lander	
		A Municipal Corporation	
Attest:	Ву:		
		Monte Richardson, Mayor	
Rachelle Fontaine, City Clerk			
	CERTIFIC	<u>CATE</u>	
I, Rachelle Fontaine, hereby certify tha	t the forego	ing Resolution was adopted b	by the Governing
Body of the City of Lander at a regular meeting held on			2023, and
that the meeting was held according to	law; and th	at the said Resolution has be	en duly entered
into the minute book of the City of Land	der.		